guidance, the Company made changes to how certain fixed

maturity securities are classified within the notes to the

36

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

consolidated financial statements. Certain fixed maturity securities previously classified as corporate securities were reclas-

sified as structured securities including asset-backed, commercial mortgage-backed securities (CMBS) and residential mort-

gage-backed securities (RMBS).

As a result of the reclassification, the Company has adjusted applicable prior year fixed maturity security balances

presented within footnotes 5 and 6 of the consolidated financial statements to be consistent with amounts reported as of and

for the year ended December 31, 2010. The impact of the reclassification to prior year balances of fixed maturity securities by

type for both amortized cost and fair value is as follows:

Amortized cost Fair value

in thousands

December 31, 2009
As originally

reported Adjustment As adjusted
As originally

reported Adjustment As adjusted

U.S. government securities $	 129,281 $	 – $	 129,281 $	 141,263 $	 – $	 141,263
Agencies not backed by the full faith and credit
	 of the U.S. government 81,148 (22,187) 58,961 84,401 (22,599) 61,802
Foreign government securities 23,979 22,187 46,166 25,162 22,599 47,761
Corporate securities 4,597,195 (236,803) 4,360,392 4,824,978 (258,109) 4,566,869
Asset-backed securities 221,211 233,225 454,436 220,857 254,310 475,167
CMBS 952,662 (2,871) 949,791 848,226 (3,945) 844,281
RMBS 2,043,766 6,449 2,050,215 1,991,795 7,744 1,999,539
		  Total fixed maturity securities, available-for-sale $	 8,049,242 $	 – $	 8,049,242 $	 8,136,682 $	 – $	 8,136,682

Note 3

Risks

The following is a description of the significant risks facing

the Company:

Credit and Cash Flow Assumption Risk:

Credit and cash flow assumption risk is the risk that issuers

of investment securities, mortgagees on mortgage loans or

other parties, including reinsurers and derivatives counter-

parties, default on their contractual obligations or experience

adverse changes to the contractual cash flow streams. The

Company attempts to minimize the adverse impact of